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of places where excavations are  to 
take place till the operations are to 
commence.  Unless and  until  the 
entire work of excavation is finished 
it is not possible to say whether the 
work in any particular locality  has 
been completed.

Soda  Ash Plant

*413. Shri a  Ramaswamy: WiU 
the Minister of Commerce and Indus
try be pleased to refer to the reply 
to a supplementary on starred question 
No. 169 given on the  26th  August, 
1954 and state:

(a) whether the proposal to set up 
more Soda-ash factories has been fina
lised; and

(b) if so, where they will be located?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce 
and Industry  (Shri  Kaaunfo): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b)  Two factories are proposed to 
be set up, one at Porbundar (Saurash- 
tra) and the other at Tuticorin (South 
India). A third factory may also be 
set up in Bihar.

.  Mancanbsb  Ore

*415. Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: Will the 
Minister of C<mimerce and  Industry 
be pleased to refer to the reply to 
starred question No. 1000 asked on the 
16th September, 1954 and state  the 
extent to which the export of manga
nese ore has gone up since the aboli
tion of export duty thereon, as com
pared to that of the  corresponding 
period last year?

The Minister of Commerce  (Shri 
Karmarkar):  Export  of  manganese
ore has increased after the removal of 
export duty on 18th August 1954 from
68,000 tons to 115,000 tons in Septem
ber. A comparative statement show
ing export of manganese ore during 
July-August and  September,  1954, 
and for the corresponding period  of 
last year is laid on the Table of the 
House. [See Appendix II, annezure 
No. 65.1

Penicillin  Factory

•420. Shri  R. N. Singh:  Will  the
Minister of Production be pleased to
state:

(a) the progress of work done in the 
construction of the Penicillin factory;

(b)< whether it is a fact that the pro
gress of work is much  behind  the 
schedule:

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken or proposed to 
be taken to check any further delay?

The Minister of Production  (Shri 
K. C. Reddy): (a) A statement show
ing the progress of work in the con
struction of Penicillin Factory is laid 
on the Table of the Lok Sabha.  [See 
Appendix II, annexure No. 56.]

The essential buildings for produc
tion are complete and work of erect
ing plant and machinery is expected 
to be completed before the end of the 
next month.

(b) and (c). It had been tentatively 
agreed that the target date for  the 
production to start was December 1 
last year.  But this date had to  be 
revised because of delay in construc
tion and the supply of plant  and 
machinery.  This includes delay  in 
procurement of essential materials for 
construction such as steel and in the 
finalization of specifications in respect 
of buildings and plant and machinery.

(d)  The Government have at  all 
times taken the necessary steps to faci
litate and expedite the  supply  of 
essential materials and to speed  up 
the planning and construction work. 
As I have stated already, the work of 
the construction of the build̂gs and 
the erection of the plant and machi
nery for pencillin prcductton is now 
almost complete.

Tractors

•422. Saidar Iqbal Singh: Will the 
Minister of Commerce and Industry be
pleased to state:

(a)  whether there is any factory In 
India for the manufacture of tractors; 
and
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(b) if not, whether there is any pro
posal  for starting any in the  near 
future?

The  Minuter of Commerec
and Industry (Shrl Kanonfo):  (a)
and (b). A statement is laid on the 
Table of the House. [See Appendix 
II, annexure No. 67.]

Production in Sindhi Factory

*423. Th. Jofal KIshore Slnha: Will 
the Minister of Prodnctloii be pleased 
to state the reason for the increase in 
the production of Fertilisers in Sindri 
Factory with special reference to lower 
output at the earlier stages?

The AUnMer of Prodnctlon  (Shri 
K. C. Reddj): A statement is laid on 
the Table of  the Lok Sabha. [See 
Appendix II, annexure No. 58.]
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The Deputy MinMer of Commerce 
and Industry (Shrl Kanungo): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) and (c). t)o not arise.

Indian Economic Delegation

*437. Shri M. S.  GurupadMwumy:
Will the Minister of Commer̂ and 
Industry be pleased to state:

(a)  the  purpose  for  which  the 
Indian  Economic  Delegation visited 
Poland some time back;

(b) whether  the  Delegation  has 

returned;

(c) whether any report has been
submitted to Government; and

(d) if so, what are the main points 
in the report?

The Minister of Gwimerce  (Shrl 
Kannnriuur): (a) to (d).  The hon. 
Member is presumably referring  to 
the Industrial and Agricultural Dele
gation which was recently sent to the 
U S.S.R. and Poland. The Delegation 
was sent by the Government of India 
at the invitation of the Governments 
of the two countries in order to study 
the developments in the different sec
tors of Soviet and Polish industry and 
agriculture.

Some of the members of the Dele
gation have not yet returned to India. 
The Delegation's report is awaited.

M otor Vehicles  .

358. Shri V. P. Nayar; Will  the 
Minister of Commerce  and Industry
be pleased to state;

(a) the latest selling prices of the
following vehicles:—(i) Hindustan 14. 
(il) Studebaker car, (iii) Studebaker 
truck,  (iv)  Fiat 1100,  (v)  Dodge/
De Soto/Plymouth cars, (vi) Dodge/ 
De Soto or Fargo truck, (vil) ‘Stan
dard 8\ (viii)  Standard  Vanguard,
(ix) Ley land 5 Ton Diesel truck, and
(x) Willys jeep; and

(b) the amount calculated in price 
of each of the above as (1)  labour 
charges, (ii) imported raw material, 
(iii) overhead charges on  establish
ment, (iv) interest on investment, (v) 
profit, and (vi) Managing Agents’ com
mission?

The Minister of  Commerce  and 
Industry (Shrl T. T. Krfshnamacharl):
(a) A statement giving the ' Informa
tion Is attached. [See Appendix II, 
annexure No. 59.] '

(b)  Government do not have  the 
information.




